leasehold improvement assets that are on ground leases so that the asset is fully depreciated over the remaining
minimum lease term. The cumulative effect of the restatement as of February 28, 2004 is to decrease net property,
plant and equipment by $1,045, to increase non-current liabilities by $16,496 and to increase accumulated deficit by
$17,541. The impact of the restatement is an increase in net income of $68 for fiscal 2004, an increase in net loss of
$466 for fiscal 2003 and a decrease in net loss of $2,041 for fiscal 2002 from amounts previously reported. The
restatement has no effect on diluted earnings per share for fiscal 2004 and 2003 and resulted in a decrease in diluted
loss per share of $.01 for fiscal 2002. The cumulative effect of the restatement for all years prior to fiscal 2002 is
$19,184, which is recorded as an increase in opening stockholder's deficit at March 4, 2001.

A summary of the significant effects of the restatement on (i) the Company's consolidated balance sheets as of
February 28, 2004 and March 1, 2003 and (ii) the Company's consolidated statements of operations for the fiscal years
ended February 28, 2004, March 1, 2003 and March 2, 2002 is as follows:

Fiscal Year 2004

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Balance Sheet
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 1,883,808 $ (1,045) $ 1,882,763
Total assets 6,246,679 (1,045) 6,245,634
Noncurrent liabilities 885,975 16,496 902,471
Total liabilities 6,237,415 16,496 6,253,911
Accumulated deficit (4,035,433) (17,541) (4,052,974)

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 10-K/A

94

Total stockholders' equity (deficit) 9,264 (17,541) (8,277)
Total liabilities and stockholders' equity (deficit) $ 6,246,679 $ (1,045) $ 6,245,634

83

RITE AID CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  (concluded)
For the Years Ended February 28, 2004, March 1, 2003 and March 2, 2002

(In thousands, except per share amounts)

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating Statement:
Cost of goods sold $ 12,568,405 $ 324 $ 12,568,729
Total costs and expenses 16,565,933 (68) 16,565,865
Income before income taxes 34,516 68 34,584
Income tax expense (48,795) — (48,795)
Net income $ 83,311 68 $ 83,379

Fiscal Year 2003

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Balance Sheet
Property, plant and equipment, net $ 1,868,579 $ (749) $ 1,867,830
Total assets 6,133,515 (749) 6,132,766
Noncurrent liabilities 900,270 16,860 917,130
Total liabilities 6,226,181 16,860 6,243,041
Accumulated deficit (4,118,119) (17,609) (4,135,728)
Total stockholders' deficit (112,329) (17,609) (129,938)
Total liabilities and stockholders' deficit $ 6,133,515 $ 749 $ 6,132,766

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating Statement:
Cost of goods sold $ 12,035,537 $ 466 $ 12,036,003
Total costs and expenses 15,945,294 466 15,945,760
Loss before income taxes (154,016) (466) (154,482)
Income taxes (41,940) — (41,940)
Net loss $ (112,076) $ (466) $ (112,542)

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 10-K/A

95

Fiscal Year 2002

As Previously
Reported Adjustments As Restated

Operating Statement:
Cost of goods sold $ 11,697,912 $ (2,041) $ 11,695,871
Total costs and expenses 16,005,596 (2,041) 16,003,555
Loss before income taxes (839,426) 2,041 (837,385)
Income taxes (11,745) — (11,745)
Net loss $ (827,681) $ 2,041 $ (825,640)
Basic and diluted loss per share $ (1.82) $ 0.01 $ (1.81)

84

RITE AID CORPORATION AND SUBSIDIARIES
SCHEDULE II—VALUATION AND QUALIFYING ACCOUNTS
For the Years Ended February 28, 2004, March 1, 2003 and March 2, 2002
(dollars in thousands)

Allowances deducted from accounts
receivable
for estimated uncollectible amounts:

Balance at
Beginning
of Period

Additions
Charged to
Costs and
Expenses Deductions

Balance at
End of
Period

Year ended February 28, 2004 $ 35,711 $ 29,437 $ 30,094 $ 35,054
Year ended March 1, 2003 31,039 36,904 32,232 35,711
Year ended March 2, 2002 37,050 15,481 21,492 31,039

85

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly
caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

Dated: April 6, 2005

RITE AID CORPORATION
By:   /s/ MARY F. SAMMONS

Edgar Filing: RITE AID CORP - Form 10-K/A

96

Mary F. Sammons
President and Chief Executive Officer

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, this report has been signed by the following
persons on behalf of the registrant and in their respective capacities on April 6, 2005.